yjamato

R & & B =

Instruction Manual

HIGH SPEED FLAT BED INTERLOCK STITCH MACHINE
WITH TOP FEEDER

VFS2503-8

[ \
VFS2500-82 S5 2 DEURSIIAE ¢ B 24 This instruction manual shows contents
ZEHLUTWET, different from VE and VES series.
VFS2500-84 5 X OEREAEZ & HhtTe Read this manual with INSTRUCTION of
BRIV, VFS2500-8 class.

RELROMERICHI--> Tld. BUkEiAE%E Before using your compact motor, please
BETEEAWEE, ARZELKEBRLTD read the instruction manual and
SELLHBFENLTEEU, understand the contents well.

F. BEAC->eBIE, BEWCHEBZ A After reading the instruction manual,
WOTHERESNBETBIRELTLEE W, please keep it in a location where it is
L easily accessible to the operator. )

% YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. 60,LTD.




H X/CONTENTS

1. IELWEWE 1
2. SVVDRE 2
3. & 3
1. Proper operztion 4
2. Adjustments 5
3. Specifications 6

% % * ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST # % %

8IEDH
FRGRUBLEEICED, FERRELETTII LB XY, ZORICE. FEORBHELURERGEO—RL. FRBE—HK
LEBWMBEERHDETOT, BSHLUHTTEEEW, Efe, FEOERICHL> TRHALEMLTHEDETH, T—DROPR

HBOENBELNRRENTHESIKBETERVWILHAHDET,

Attention
The description in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvements of the commodity without

notice.




1. ELnEWS

AZEE

[1’?%’5’:?‘?5%7]5:\ BIFE—FOEFRETD., E—FOREGEILEEILTLLEE W,

DI VITTREY & BEY ERIEENz > TwET, F
RYVDOEHEZZHL L E XX, ERYVOEFHEILHLC
(I, TREVICHL, EXYOESRIZ N1 p3EE
TV, ERXVORKEHRIZ4.0mTT,

(F) B3RV HERODEEIXIELRTT,
S : 1.6mm
HEHNS : 4.0m

ERXY OEERIZY v I A PQRE L CHEIL £,
@ FiEthAmIicEy &, EHRENIRES LD T,
O KiEathmcE Y &, EHERSDLRI LD £7,

FREVICHT S LX) OEEE (FBVWERS)DHEE

1

VFS2503-8



2.3VYNHE

3 ==
AII:%\
[1?%’@3?‘?537]&:\ BIE—YDERZYID. E—YOEEELERERLTLEEW, ]

IO EDHEDHRE |

Hrzo L) B#IES5.6 mDBE)Z. iV R0 — SfF 2k
6.0mn, #HY RN —1SELIZ7.5mTT,

(HayZ2ry rOQ2ED 3,

C)HZB TV AN—QRMLTIC, $HHE LED S KR
FCTE26.0m( EEFY 2L 7.5m)izd 5,

(3) FL6.0mbdto 7 RET, EFC@REIBFL
N—@lz YT 3,

4)ay 2ty FOQEROMHIT S,

B)YATF—-DDERVOERED B,

6) % 6.0mn( BEFY 22 L: 7.5m) BiF7-RRECT. #WiE
Ty a®@tAT7—@DEDTEMZ 0.2micT 3,

(7) L2 Y @%FMMDIT 5,

& 3

ol ¢ |

fifi v %L —o%

00 J SH LT

6.0m | /
(Y % L: 7.5 mm)

X 4

VFS2503-8 2



-
=
=13

i} ® [VFS2503-8
4 o |[EERERy PR3 AR (2 4A8H) B3R S EFRV-I v
A B~ % [500mm (&) x250mm () x430mm (&)
& B |49k
# H #® X |ISO#HE 406, 407, 602, 605
A B |2y b XV Y REOHEE, AbEiEn, R EH
i3 P B |REEs 5500%8F (BREEHEE)
1.4~3.6mm
% w H E X BLHEHE  1N(25.4mm)RE 7~18%}
30mmfE] 8~21¢%t
Ed A #F |[UYX128GAS #9~#14 (BHE#10)
4t i 3A&¢#+  4.8mm, 5.6mm, 6.4mn

(24%  3.2mm, 4.0mn)

HoRXtuo—2

31mm

fx E b B

$HES.6mD%4a  EAfib A1 E: 6.0m/ L&D L 7.5m

=Y e AR,

Ty aRy VER

Z®H A Y KR

1:0.7~1:2

=z B % VY
=2 TR s B - S

WU N =HRAAEHD 5 LoS—% ET$5 2 LIz & b EERF b FET)

Ex Yy mgE

1.6~4.0mn

EXEYVET

FEYEA Omm  3.5~6.0mmzREf Al RE

=

Ry Ik 3 5EEH

e B

< S FAA1 No. 28

fr T

1100cc

=

/8T

VFS2503-8



1 . Proper operation

/AWARNING
(

Before operating, ALWAYS turn the power switch OFF and check that the machine has already stopped. )

Adjusting feeding amount of top feed dog to lower feed dog |

The top and lower feed dogs drive independently. Adjust the

top feeding amount after changing the lower feeding amount.
The standard ratio of top feeding to lower feeding is 1:1.

The maximum top feeding amount is 4.0 mm.

Note: The mark with stitch length of the top feed graduation
@ is as below.
S: 1.6 mm
Mark @®: 4.0 mm

Turn the adjusting screw @ to adjust it. Increase

@ To increase the feeding amount, turn it clockwise.

@ To decrease the feeding amount, turn it counterclock-  Fig. 1
wise.

VFS2503-8 4



2. Adjustments

/AWARNING

[Before operating, ALWAYS turn the power switch OFF and check that the machine has already stopped. ?

Presser foot lift

The presser foot lift for the needle distance 5.6 mm is 6.0

mm with spaeader and 7.5 mm without spreader.

(1) Loosen the lock nut @ .

(2) Push down the lifter lever @ to make the lift between
the top of the stitch plate and the bottom of the presser
foot to 6.0 mm(without spreader: 7.5mm).

(3) Apply the screw®) to the lifter lever(®) when the presser
foot is raised by 6.0 mm.

(4) Tighten the lock nut @ securely.

(5) Loosen the screws B of the collar @ .

(6) Make the clearance between the presser bar bushing®
and the collar @ to 0.2 mm when the presser foot is
raised by 6.0 mm(without spreader: 7.5mm).

(7) Tighten the screws & securely.

Fig. 2

Fig. 3
@!//6? 0.2 mn
A
top of the
spreader gtitch plate
AN J /
6.0m |

(without spreader: 7.5mm)

Fig. 4

VFS2503-8



3. Specifications

‘

Model VFS2503-8

Description High speed 3-needle flat bed interlock stitch machine with top feeder
Dimensions 500 mm (L) X250 mm (W) X430 mm (H)

Weight 49 kg

Stitch Type

ISO 406, 407, 602, 605

Application

Plain seam, covering, and hemming operation for knitted fabric

Sewing Speed

Up to 5500 rpm (during intermittent operation)

Stitch Length

1.4 - 3.6 mm
The number of stitches 7 - 18 stitches per inch(25.4 mm)
8 — 21 stitches per 30 mm

Needle System

UYX128GAS #9 - 14 (standard: #10)

Needle Distance

3-needle: 4.8 mm, 5.6 mm, 6.4 mm
(2-neelde: 3.2 mm, 4.0 mm)

Needle Stroke

31 mm

Presser Foot Lift

For 5.6 mm of needle distance
with spreader: 6.0 mm/without spreader: 7.5 mm

Feed Regulation

By pushbutton

Differential Ratio

Standard: 1 : 0.7 -1 : 2

Differential Feed
Regulation

Adjustable by moving external lever even during operation

Front—and-rear
movement of top feed
dog

1.6 - 4.0 mm

Up~and—down movement
of top feed dog

Standard: 4.0 mm, adjustable 3.5 — 6.0 mm

Lubrication

Lubrication automatically by pump

Lubricating 0il

YAMATO SF OIL No. 28

Capacity of
0il Reservoir

1100 cc

Installation

Semi-submerged type

VFS2503-8




ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

VFS2503-8



VFS2503-8(1)

VFS2503-8



VFS2503-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(T1)
L e -

BTEFINERBRE(T) |

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 2 Amt. Req
1-1 0093241 Foider(for Type P) ERP) 1
1-2 0093242 Folder(for Type Q) EH(Q) 1
1-3 0093243 Folder(for Type R) EH(R) 1
2 0091736 Folder Clamp EREA 1
3 009832 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) XY 2
4 005554 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.5) xRy 1
5 0094245 Folder Support ERELE 1
6 0094246 Folder Support Fixing Plate EREEEER 1
7 140019 Screw(M5-0.8 x 14) xRy 2
8 3201002 Front Cover(Small) BUBAFA/8—() 1
9 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IExy 3

10 3201007 Fabric Slide Plate HE VIR 1
11 000426 Washer PAAY 1
12 110103 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) kxy 1
13 3240101 Dustproof Cover BEEE AR — 1
14 110104 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) IERY 2
15 3260025 Looper Thread Take-up Cover HLFIN— 1
16 3260026 Tape Guide(Right) T—THAREA) 1
17 000538 Washer Ty 2
18 007627 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2
19 3200014 Cloth Plate(Small) INAIIR— 1
20 130003 Screw(M4-0.7 X 7.3) IExXY 1
21 130004 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) Ry 1
22 3200011 Side Cover R+ S/ — 1
23 170001 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) Exy 1
24 300100 Conical Spring Washer m/XxTy 2+ 2
25 180005 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) xRy 1
26 3200033 Rubber Cushion(Small) AP PN 2
27 0032604 Rubber Cushion(Large) AW iaNpN| 2
28 3200012 Cover Latch Spring NIR—=Zw FIXXK 1
29 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) TRy 2
30 340041 Knock Pin VA7 < 1
31 3200013 Side Cover Holder BB HIN—Z 1
32 110016 Screw(M4-0.7 X 15) xRy 1
33 000015 Nut vk 1

VFS2503-8



2
VFS2503-8(2)

VFS$2503-140M-8

VFS2503-8



VFS2503-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)
EE ——————— R

Y7EFLERBRE) 2

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3267026 Presser Foot, C. Set(40) T (#8) 1
2 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 8) Exy 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring NI AR 1
4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 45) xRy 1
5 3267038 Presser Foot Spring(Left) BRI /R(E) 1
6 006010 Screw(1/8-44 x 45) xRy 1
7 3267037 Tape Guide T—7HAR 1
8 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) Exy 1
9 3267015 Presser Foot Hinge Pin Hreyyvey 1

10 110084 Screw(M3-0.5 x 4.2) IRy 1
11 000327 Lock Nut Ayo+wvhk 1
12 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 11) REIRY 1
13 0093352 Needle Clamp(40) g1k X 1
14 3268011 Stitch Plate(40M) gk 1
15 3269002 Main Feed Dog #xY 1
16 3209065 Differential Feed Dog BIEY 1
17 3267030 Presser Foot, C. Set(56) HI(#8) 1
18 3268013 Stitch Plate(56M) #Hix 1

VFS2503-8



3
VFS2503-8(3)

1

VFS$2503-8



VFS2503-8 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
L ——

Ref.No

Y7EFLERABREG) 3

Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 9620750 Knitted Tape Stand, C. Set XUYIF—FRHV R 1
2 9620751 Tape Pin FT—T7XE 1
3 9620752 Tape Disc TR 1
4 000433 Washer A 1
5 9620753 Tape Disc Block T—7RIRIOY Y 1
6 911062 Screw(M4-0.7 X 15) xRy 4
7 910001 Nut +vk 4
8 9620756 Tape Stand Bar TRV REE 1
9 001448 Screw(15/64-28 X 5.5) Ry 1
10 9620757 Tape Stand T—TRIVR 1
11 005148 Wood Screw(¢ 4.5 x 25) RRY 3
12 9620754 Tape Guide Bar T—THA REE 1
13 9620755 Tape Guide F—THAR 2

VFS$2503-8



Yjamato

PRI U/EERIESR
YAMATO SEWING MAGHINE MFE. £0,470

P/N 9730169 (P/I/E)

No.1 Edited in 2006.6
(VFS$2503-8) Printed in Japan 2006.7.1H®



	目次
	CONTENTS
	[P1]   1. 正しい使い方
	[P2]   2. ミシンの調整
	[P3]   3. 仕様
	[P4]   1. Proper operation
	[P5]   2. Adjustments
	[P6]   3. Specifications
	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST

